
Newry and District Motor Club
Drumhorc Hillclimb

Saturday 13 May 2017
ANICC  Millers Oils Hill Climb Championship Round 3

Overall Results
No. Name Car Class Run1 64ft Low Mid Top MPH Run2 64ft Low Mid Top MPH Run3 64ft Low Mid Top MPHPos

331  John Donnelly                                     Reynard                            151  57.42 2.86 19.30 12.15 25.97  55.41 2.38 18.22 11.50 25.69  54.38 2.34 17.96 11.42 25.00  
21   Kenny McKinstry                                   Subaru WRC                         122  55.33 2.01 17.67 11.52 26.14  55.20 1.99 17.49 11.73 25.98        
32   Christopher Houston                               OMS                                153  57.44 2.80 19.35 12.11 25.98 FAIL 2.31  55.77 2.24 18.13 11.77 25.87  
69   Brendan Flynn                                     OMS                                154  59.47 2.71 20.49 12.82 26.16  57.87 2.23 18.73 12.43 26.71  56.02 2.19 18.59 12.01 25.42  
18   Matthew McGaffin                                  EVO9                               125  58.61 2.26 19.29 12.31 27.01  58.69 2.23 18.90 12.12 27.67  58.19 2.10 18.98 12.38 26.83  
28   Roger Gage                                        Mini                               86  58.46 2.77 19.85 12.42 26.19 FAIL 2.85 19.14 15.23 56.63        
38   Rudi Gage                                         Mini                               87  59.65 2.59 19.98 12.97 26.70  58.62 2.61 19.40 12.42  59.30 2.67 19.58 12.44 27.28  
4    Martin Teggart                                    Escort                             118  60.44 3.00 20.52 12.82 27.10  59.45 2.92 20.05 12.36 27.04  59.29 2.85 19.75 50.21  
10   John Devlin                                       Sunbeam                            119  59.82 2.68 19.87 12.66 27.29  59.32 2.54 19.28 12.85 72.80  59.44 2.59 19.52 12.80 27.12  
120  Seamus Morris                                     Darrian                            1110  59.79 2.88 20.27 12.17 27.35  59.63 2.81 19.94 12.31 27.38  59.32 2.59 19.65 12.03 27.64  
83   Oliver Cormican                                   Mitsubishi                         1211  60.60 2.43 20.15 12.71 27.74  59.46 2.30 19.56 57.26  59.37 2.17 19.49 12.32 27.56  
9    Dessie McCartney                                  Darrian                            1112  61.51 2.85 20.69 12.63 28.19  60.61 2.78 20.24 12.68 27.69  59.59 2.74 19.75 12.23 27.61  
107  Alan Cassells                                     Peugeot                            1013  61.43 2.96 20.26 13.17 28.00  60.58 2.95 19.81 13.20 27.57  59.88 2.73 19.76 12.70 27.42  
150  Michael White                                     Subaru                             1214  63.44 2.28 19.97 13.80 29.67  75.40 2.10 18.57 14.06 42.77  60.07 2.24 18.88 12.85 28.34  
444  Paul Montgomery                                   Subaru                             315  61.30 2.24 19.28 13.13 28.89  61.10 2.11 18.87 13.57 28.66  60.58 1.98 18.45 13.27 28.86  
8    Jonny Cargo                                       Escort                             1016  62.08 2.87 20.66 13.26 28.16  61.32 2.90 20.22 13.12 27.98  60.89 2.75 20.10 13.03 27.76  
17   Gordon Fogarty                                    Fiat                               6A17  63.71 2.79 21.28 13.34 29.09  62.51 2.85 21.05 13.24 28.22  61.21 2.48 20.34 13.02 27.85  
450  Lee Burke                                         Subaru                             318  61.69 2.13 19.80 13.06 28.83  61.24 1.99 18.89 13.30 29.05  61.90 2.09 19.14 13.08 29.68  
1    Rory McPolin                                      Escort                             1019  63.98 3.24 21.78 13.59 28.61  63.20 3.00 20.95 13.15 29.10  61.29 2.64 20.20 13.05 28.04  
2    Wayne McKinstry                                                                      1020  63.93 2.94 21.17 13.82 28.94  62.80 2.77 20.63 13.75 28.42  62.29 2.63 20.50 13.49 28.30  
11   Gerry McPolin                                     Escort                             1021  64.16 3.20 21.97 13.37 28.82  63.64 3.19 21.43 13.40 28.81  62.68 2.88 20.81 13.28 28.59  
51   Adrian Mullholland                                Escort                             222  63.07 2.57 20.81 13.29 28.97  62.79 2.83 20.81 13.16 28.82  63.09 2.80 20.74 13.44 28.91  
67   Phillip Cardy                                     Subaru                             323  65.95 2.11 20.62 13.72 31.61  63.58 2.23 19.93 13.68 29.97  62.85 2.15 20.03 13.38 29.44  
22   Michael McAllister                                Escort                             224  65.21 2.93 21.76 13.88 29.57  63.39 3.19 21.43 13.20 28.76  63.07 2.78 20.80 13.32 28.95  
3    William McClurkin                                 Escort                             1025  65.51 3.35 22.06 14.01 29.44  63.79 2.71 20.95 61.04  63.07 2.68 20.67 13.70 28.70  
53   Damien Corry                                      Subaru                             1226  63.74 2.18 20.52 13.82 29.40  63.39 2.17 20.67  63.10 2.27 20.72 13.68 28.70  
7    David Gibson                                      Escort                             227  63.12 2.87 20.98 13.58 28.56  66.57 2.88 20.62 13.50 32.45  63.14 2.68 20.61 13.69 28.84  
62   Stephen Strain                                    Escort                             16B28  64.87 3.28 21.52 14.12 29.23  63.63 2.73 20.63 53.02  63.34 2.60 20.56 13.95 28.83  
76   Phil Dorman                                       Locust                             429  65.69 2.87 22.02 14.05 29.62  63.98 2.65 20.85 13.91 29.22  63.63 2.64 20.87 13.71 29.05  
131  Conor Hamill                                      BMW                                230  66.41 3.53 22.40 14.08 29.93 FAIL 2.94 20.67 13.41 56.81  63.91 2.81 20.84 13.60 29.47  
911  Mervyn Johnston                                   Porsche                            231  66.08 2.63 21.20 13.98 30.90  65.88 2.94 21.31 13.81 30.76  64.40 2.54 20.65 13.59 30.16  
55   Colin McCann                                      Escort                             232  67.10 3.01 22.25 14.71 30.14  66.10 3.02 21.68 14.47 29.95  64.49 2.67 20.72 13.95 29.82  
12   Norman Harvey                                     Escort                             1033  66.95 3.37 22.99 14.04 29.92  64.89 2.79 21.74 55.95  64.54 2.57 21.46 13.84 29.24  
206  Stephen Walsh                                     Escort                             134  67.24 3.07 22.12 14.36 30.76  65.64 2.74 21.19 14.19 30.26  65.38 2.41 21.05 14.02 30.31  
71   Tom Lawther                                       Rover                              235  66.44 3.23 22.59 13.85 30.00  66.58 3.09 22.78 13.90 29.90  65.49 2.77 21.59 13.94 29.96  
271  John McDowell                                     Escort                             6A36  67.99 3.20 22.75 14.35 30.89  67.06 3.02 21.36 15.46 30.24  65.51 2.74 21.24 14.14 30.13  
70   Chris Rogan                                       Escort                             6A37  66.72 2.94 22.38 14.21 30.13  66.01 2.71 21.61 14.36 30.04  65.66 2.40 20.92 13.79 30.95  
13   Robert McGimpsey                                  Ford Turner                        16B38  70.43 3.05 23.26 15.60 31.57  67.37 2.63 22.20 60.25  68.40 2.78 22.61 14.80 30.99  
102  Kyle Elder                                        Civic                              139  70.64 3.06 23.16 15.48 32.00  67.38 2.80 22.19 14.70 30.49  67.67 2.71 21.39 14.82 31.46  
117  Michael Clarke                                    Lotus                              240  69.88 2.44 22.39 15.33 32.16  67.39 2.57 22.00 14.49 30.90  68.07 2.44 14.49 30.90  
75   Bryan Pearson                                     Alfa                               241  69.65 2.89 23.00 14.95 31.70  68.69 3.03 22.78 15.02 30.89  67.90 2.67 22.02 15.02 30.86  
14   Robin Hillis                                      BMW                                16A42  72.91 3.18 23.85 15.99 33.07  70.60 3.01 23.25 64.40  71.07 2.77 23.17 15.65 32.25  
111  Andrew McGaffin                                   Mazda                              243  73.71 2.83 23.94 16.84 32.93  72.70 3.12 23.26  7.14 42.30  70.89 2.74 22.87 15.97 32.05  
101  John Hamill                                       Westfield                          444  75.47 3.34 26.51 15.64 33.32  71.95 3.02 23.39 15.75 32.81 108.31 2.94 22.41 15.37 70.53  
231  Garth Neil                                        Peugeot                            6B45  72.10 2.93 24.00 15.97 32.13  72.47 3.08 23.94 15.78 32.75        
901  Alan Bowman                                       Mazda                              246  73.68 2.95 23.99 15.94 33.75  72.45 2.93 23.82 15.60 33.03  72.25 2.72 23.40 15.66 33.19  
6    Phil Robinson                                     Ford Ka                            6A47  73.74 3.01 23.64 16.38 33.72  72.28 3.07 23.60 16.27 32.41  72.85 2.82 23.17 16.33 33.35  
99   Dennis Watson                                     Saxo                               148  75.29 3.06 23.98 16.90 34.41  76.84 2.85 23.90 16.54 36.40  73.22 2.70 23.56 16.69 32.97  
90   Mark Lancashire                                   Mazda                              249  77.42 3.15 25.64 17.16 34.62  74.50 2.98 24.20 15.96 61.87  73.45 2.09 23.08 16.14 34.23  
299  Denver Morton                                     Alfa                               250  80.93 3.30 26.19 17.62 37.12  83.50 3.31 26.44 17.70 39.36  77.02 3.29 25.45 17.14 34.43  



  Overall Results    -      Continued

57   Ian Thompson                                      Porsche                            251  96.78 3.65 31.24 20.72 44.82              

Class 1 Road Going Series Production cars up to 1700cc 2wd
Class Record - TBA

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos Best Practice

206  Stephen Walsh                                     Escort                             1  75.55  67.24  65.64  65.38  65.38 
102  Kyle Elder                                        Civic                              2  73.12  70.64  67.38  67.67  67.38 
99   Dennis Watson                                     Saxo                               3  85.65  75.29  76.84  73.22  73.22 

Class 2 Road Going Series Production Cars over 1700cc 2 WD only
Class Record - Richard Walsh - 60.69 secs - Alpine GTA - 2012

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos Best Practice

51   Adrian Mullholland                                Escort                             1  73.05  63.07  62.79  63.09  62.79 
22   Michael McAllister                                Escort                             2  72.97  65.21  63.39  63.07  63.07 
7    David Gibson                                      Escort                             3  69.80  63.12  66.57  63.14  63.12 
131  Conor Hamill                                      BMW                                4  73.87  66.41 FAIL  63.91  63.91 
911  Mervyn Johnston                                   Porsche                            5  74.43  66.08  65.88  64.40  64.40 
55   Colin McCann                                      Escort                             6  76.39  67.10  66.10  64.49  64.49 
71   Tom Lawther                                       Rover                              7  77.97  66.44  66.58  65.49  65.49 
117  Michael Clarke                                    Lotus                              8  77.25  69.88  67.39  68.07  67.39 
75   Bryan Pearson                                     Alfa                               9  98.66  69.65  68.69  67.90  67.90 
111  Andrew McGaffin                                   Mazda                              10  74.56  73.71  72.70  70.89  70.89 
901  Alan Bowman                                       Mazda                              11  84.12  73.68  72.45  72.25  72.25 
90   Mark Lancashire                                   Mazda                              12  82.80  77.42  74.50  73.45  73.45 
299  Denver Morton                                     Alfa                               13  91.27  80.93  83.50  77.02  77.02 
57   Ian Thompson                                      Porsche                            14 N.T.R  96.78    96.78 

Class 3 Road Going Series Production Cars 4WD
Class Record - Ivan McCullough - 55.85 secs - Nissan GTR - 2016

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos Best Practice

444  Paul Montgomery                                   Subaru                             1  67.90  61.30  61.10  60.58  60.58 
450  Lee Burke                                         Subaru                             2  76.48  61.69  61.24  61.90  61.24 
67   Phillip Cardy                                     Subaru                             3  73.60  65.95  63.58  62.85  62.85 

Class 4 Road Going Specialist Production Cars up to 2500cc 8 valve
Class Record - TBA

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos Best Practice

76   Phil Dorman                                       Locust                             1  68.93  65.69  63.98  63.63  63.63 
101  John Hamill                                       Westfield                          2  77.36  75.47  71.95 108.31  71.95 

Class 6A Modified Series Production Cars 8 valve 2WD only
Class Record - David McClurg  - 60.63 secs - Fiesta - 2016

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos Best Practice

17   Gordon Fogarty                                    Fiat                               1  64.77  63.71  62.51  61.21  61.21 
271  John McDowell                                     Escort                             2  71.94  67.99  67.06  65.51  65.51 
70   Chris Rogan                                       Escort                             3  75.92  66.72  66.01  65.66  65.66 
6    Phil Robinson                                     Ford Ka                            4  81.21  73.74  72.28  72.85  72.28 

Class 6B Modified Series Production Cars Multivalve 2WD only
Class Record - Simon Jamison - 63.21 secs - 205GTI - 2012

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos Best Practice

231  Garth Neil                                        Peugeot                            1  77.78  72.10  72.47   72.10 
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Class 8 Sports Libre Special Saloon Cars up to 1400cc 8 valve or 1000cc 16 valve
Class Record - Roger Gage - 56.53 secs - Maguire Mini - 2016

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos Best Practice

28   Roger Gage                                        Mini                               1  65.13  58.46 FAIL   58.46 
38   Rudi Gage                                         Mini                               2  69.35  59.65  58.62  59.30  58.62 

Class 10 Sports Libre Rally Cars up to 1650cc 2WD only
Class Record - Alan Cassells - 60.03 secs - Peugeot  - 2016

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos Best Practice

107  Alan Cassells                                     Peugeot                            1 N.T.R  61.43  60.58  59.88  59.88 
8    Jonny Cargo                                       Escort                             2 N.T.R  62.08  61.32  60.89  60.89 
1    Rory McPolin                                      Escort                             3  65.43  63.98  63.20  61.29  61.29 
2    Wayne McKinstry                                                                      4  67.28  63.93  62.80  62.29  62.29 
11   Gerry McPolin                                     Escort                             5  71.20  64.16  63.64  62.68  62.68 
3    William McClurkin                                 Escort                             6 N.T.R  65.51  63.79  63.07  63.07 
12   Norman Harvey                                     Escort                             7  77.27  66.95  64.89  64.54  64.54 

Class 11 Sports Libre Rally Cars over 1650cc 2WD only
Class Record - Wesley Patterson - 57.05sec - Ford Escort Mk 2 - 2010

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos Best Practice

4    Martin Teggart                                    Escort                             1  64.06  60.44  59.45  59.29  59.29 
10   John Devlin                                       Sunbeam                            2  61.86  59.82  59.32  59.44  59.32 
120  Seamus Morris                                     Darrian                            3  62.19  59.79  59.63  59.32  59.32 
9    Dessie McCartney                                  Darrian                            4  64.69  61.51  60.61  59.59  59.59 

Class 12 All other 4WD Sports Libre Cars
Class Record - Ian Lancashire - 56.02 secs - Subaru Impreza - 2015

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos Best Practice

21   Kenny McKinstry                                   Subaru WRC                         1  57.66  55.33  55.20   55.20 
18   Matthew McGaffin                                  EVO9                               2  61.15  58.61  58.69  58.19  58.19 
83   Oliver Cormican                                   Mitsubishi                         3  63.44  60.60  59.46  59.37  59.37 
150  Michael White                                     Subaru                             4  70.14  63.44  75.40  60.07  60.07 
53   Damien Corry                                      Subaru                             5  66.03  63.74  63.39  63.10  63.10 

Class 15 All other Racing Cars
Class Record - Graham Thompson - 49.27sec - GTR Turbo - 2015

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos Best Practice

331  John Donnelly                                     Reynard                            1  69.95  57.42  55.41  54.38  54.38 
32   Christopher Houston                               OMS                                2  66.03  57.44 FAIL  55.77  55.77 
69   Brendan Flynn                                     OMS                                3  66.42  59.47  57.87  56.02  56.02 

Class 16A Road Going Historic Saloons and Sports Cars
Class Record - Stephen Strain - 64.12 sec - Austin Healey - 2016

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos Best Practice

14   Robin Hillis                                      BMW                                1  78.66  72.91  70.60  71.07  70.60 

Class 16B Non Road Going Historic Saloons and Sports Cars
Class Record - Paul Beaedsmore -  79.75 sec - Sprite  - 2015

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos Best Practice

62   Stephen Strain                                    Escort                             1  79.66  64.87  63.63  63.34  63.34 
13   Robert McGimpsey                                  Ford Turner                        2  83.76  70.43  67.37  68.40  67.37 
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